
 

 

Agenda - Public Accounts and Public Administration 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 9 March 2022 

Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact: 

Fay Bowen 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddPAPA@senedd.wales
------ 

In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair has determined 

that the public are excluded from the Committee's meeting in order to 

protect public health. This meeting will be broadcast live on 

www.senedd.tv  

 

(Private Pre-meeting)  

(09.00 - 09.15) 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions 

(09.15)   

2 Papers to Note 

(09.15 - 09.30)   

2.1 Scrutiny of public administration: Letter from Welsh Local Government 

Association (31 January 2022) 

 (Pages 1 - 2)  

2.2 Barriers to the successful Implementation of the Well-Being of Future 

Generations (Wales) Act 2015: Letter from the Chair of the Equality and Social 

Justice Committee to the Minister for Social Justice (15 February 2022) 

 (Page 3)  

2.3 Scrutiny of Accounts - Senedd Commission: Correspondence on use of the 

term BAME 

 (Pages 4 - 7)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

3 Governance issues at Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board: 

Evidence session with the Health Board 

(09.30 - 11.00) (Pages 8 - 32)  

Mark Polin – Chair, Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board 

Jo Whitehead – Chief Executive, Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board 

Gill Harris – Deputy Chief Executive / Executive Director of Nursing And 

Midwifery, Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board 

Sue Hill – Executive Director of Finance and Performance, Betsi Cadwaladr 

University Health Board 

(Break)  

(11.00 - 11.10) 

4 Welsh Government's NHS Wales Escalation and Intervention 

Arrangements 

(11.10 - 12.00) (Pages 33 - 51)  

Judith Paget -  Director General Health/NHS Chief Executive 

Chris Jones – Deputy Chief Medical Officer/Medical Director NHS Wales 

Steve Elliot - Interim Director of Finance 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the following business: 

(12.00)   

Item 6 and the meeting on 23 March 2022 

6 Governance issues at Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board: 

Consideration of evidence received 

(12.00 - 12.30)   



 

Dyddiad / Date: 31st January 2022 
Ebost / Email: daniel.hurford@wlga.gov.uk 

Mark Isherwood MS 
Chair 
Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee 
Welsh Parliament  
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1SN 

Dear Mark, 

Scrutinising public administration 

The establishment of the Public Accounts and Administration Committee is welcome 
and the wider remit to provides greater scope to scrutinise administrative matters 
relating to the Welsh Government and Sponsored Bodies. 

The remit of the predecessor Public Accounts Committee provided scope to examine 
broader administrative matters and the Committee previously undertook several 
inquiries into matters of relevance to local government and local service delivery. 

The Committee has received comprehensive evidence from several bodies who 
have a remit to review and report on public administration and governance within 
Wales, notably Audit Wales, the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales and the 
Future Generations Commissioner. The Committee therefore has a broad range of 
evidence, frameworks and principles upon which to draw to help shape and inform 
its programme of work and future inquiries. 

The Committee will also be aware that local authorities’ Audit Committees will be re-
established from May 2022, with a broader statutory remit to review matters relating 
to complaints and performance and will become Governance and Audit Committees. 
Local authorities will also be required to undertake annual self-assessments and 
commission Panel Performance Assessments once per term to consider how local 
authorities are meeting the new performance requirements set out by the Local 
Government
[...]
r of the term. 
 
 
Yours sincerely, 
  

 
 
Councillor Anthony Hunt  
WLGA Finance Spokesperson 
 
  
 

Pack Page 2

https://gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2021-03/performance-governance-of-principal-councils.pdf
https://www.wlga.wales/SharedFiles/Download.aspx?pageid=62&mid=665&fileid=3166
https://www.wlga.wales/SharedFiles/Download.aspx?pageid=62&mid=665&fileid=3168


   
 

 

15 February 2022 

Dear Jane 

Future Generations Commissioner: Review of public bodies subject to the Well-being of Future Generations 
(Wales) Act 2015 

We held our annual scrutiny session with the Future Generations Commissioner on 7 February 2022. 

One of the areas we discussed with the Commissioner was the current review of public bodies subject to the 
Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 (the Act). As I noted during the Plenary debate on the Draft 
Budget 2022-23, we were concerned to hear about the number of additional public bodies currently being 
considered and the potential impact this would have on the Commissioner’s capacity.  

It is important that the resources allocated to the Commissioner be commensurate to the work that her office is 
expected to undertake. I would therefore be grateful if you could provide further information on this review, 
including the number of bodies being considered and whether you could update us on your consideration of 
the Commissioner’s budget estimate, which asks for a significant increase in the Commissioner’s resources.  

During our scrutiny session, the Commissioner expressed concern about comments made by the former 
Permanent Secretary when giving evidence to the Public Accounts Committee in the Fifth Senedd. When asked 
whether she had had to challenge a Minister regarding an inconsistency between the policy or approach that a 
Minister wanted to take and the Act, the Permanent Secretary replied that she could not think of any examples. 
Could you confirm if you agree with this assessment? I would be grateful if you could outline what systems the 
Welsh Government has in place to ensure that its business and conduct is compliant with the Act. 

I am copying this letter to the Future Generations Commissioner, the Chair of the Public Accounts and Public 
Administration Committee and the Chair of the Finance Committee.  

Yours sincerely 

Jenny Rathbone 
Chair, Equality and Social Justice Committee 

Y Pwyllgor Cydraddoldeb  
a Chyfiawnder Cymdeithasol 
— 
Equality and Social Justice  
Committee 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddCydraddoldeb@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddCydraddoldeb  

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddEquality@senedd.wales 

senedd.wales/SeneddEquality  
0300 200 6565 Jane Hutt MS 

Minister for Social Justice 

PAPAC(6)-04-22 PTN2 - Letter from the Minister for Social Justice

Pack Page 3

Agenda Item 2.2

https://business.senedd.wales/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=740&MId=12606&Ver=4
https://record.assembly.wales/Plenary/12616#A70250
https://record.assembly.wales/Plenary/12616#A70250
https://record.senedd.wales/Committee/11055


Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 
We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

 

 

 

10 December 2021 

Dear Manon 

Use of the term BAME 

During the Committee’s consideration of its draft report, Scrutiny of Accounts: Senedd Commission 
2020-21, there were a number of references to the acronym BAME. One Member asked that this not 
be used as citizens who represent this community, feel it is offensive. The Committee Members were 
in full agreement and where the term had been used in the narrative rather than a direct quote from 
a publication or the Record of Proceedings, it was amended to read ‘ethnic minority communities’. I 
am sure you will have seen this phrase in our recently published report. 

The Committee asked that I write to you requesting that the Senedd Commission stops using the 
term BAME. The Commission on Race and Ethnic Di
[...]
ov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2019-04/nhs-wales-escalation-and-intervention-arrangements.pdf
https://gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2019-04/nhs-wales-escalation-and-intervention-arrangements.pdf


2 
 

 NHS bodies will be expected to provide accurate and timely responses to 

requests for information, and to co-operate with action taken under these 

collective arrangements.  

 The Welsh Government and external review bodies will seek to co-ordinate 

requests for information in order to avoid placing undue burden on NHS 

bodies. 

 These collective arrangements are not designed to deal with individual 

complaints, the route for this is through existing channels such as Putting 

Things Right 

 The operation of these collective arrangements will be subject to regular 

review by the Welsh Government and external review bodies. 

 
4. The Welsh Government and external review bodies to consider progress at regular 

tri-lateral Meetings. Tripartite partners have met twice a year and also held four 

special meetings to provide insight to the Minister on escalation levels of health 

bodies in Wales. The first tripartite meeting under these arrangements met in July 

2014 and the most recent in February 2022. 

 

5. Following each tripartite meeting, the Director General makes recommendations 

to the Minister for Health and Social Services on the escalation levels of health 

boards, trusts and special health authorities based on the discussions held during 

the meeting. All organisations are informed of their escalation status following 

each meeting. Where decisions are taken to alter the escalation position or 

concerns are highlighted then a written or oral statement may also be issued.  

(https://gov.wales/written-statement-escalation-level-betsi-cadwaladr-university-

health-board) 

 

 
The Current Escalation Arrangements for NHS Organisations in Wales 

6. Following the tripartite meeting on the 11 February 2022, health b
[...]
ements 

Pack Page 50



7 
 

 
33. The work undertaken so far does indicate that there is need to revise and refresh 

the current escalation framework. This work will commence in the next financial 

year and will align with our arrangements for establishing the NHS Executive. 

 

Pack Page 51


	Agenda
	2.1 Scrutiny of public administration: Letter from Welsh Local Government Association (31 January 2022)
	2.2 Barriers to the successful Implementation of the Well-Being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015: Letter from the Chair of the Equality and Social Justice Committee to the Minister for Social Justice (15 February 2022)
	2.3 Scrutiny of Accounts - Senedd Commission: Correspondence on use of the term BAME
	PAPAC(6)-04-22 PTN3A - Letter from the Senedd Commission

	3 Governance issues at Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board: Evidence session with the Health Board
	PAPAC(6)-04-22 P1 - BCUHB paper

	4 Welsh Government's NHS Wales Escalation and Intervention Arrangements
	PAPAC(6)-04-22 P2 - WG paper






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Public Accounts and Public 

Administration Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 9 March 2022 

Meeting time: 09.05 - 12.15

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/12663 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Mark Isherwood MS (Chair) 

Natasha Asghar MS 

Cefin Campbell MS 

Mike Hedges MS 

Witnesses: 

Gill Harris, Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board 

Sue Hill, Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board 

Mark Polin, Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board 

Teresa Owen, Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board 

Audit Wales: 
Adrian Crompton (Auditor General for Wales) 

Dave Thomas 

Committee Staff: 

Fay Bowen (Clerk) 

Owain Davies (Second Clerk) 

Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk) 

Katie Wyatt (Legal Adviser) 

Dr Paul Worthington (Researcher) 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  

1.1 The Chair welcomed the Members to the meeting. 

1.2 Apologies were received from Rhianon Passmore. There was no substitute. 

2 Papers to Note  

2.1 The papers were noted. 

2.1 Scrutiny of public administration: Letter from Welsh Local Government Association 

(31 January 2022)  

2.2 Barriers to the successful Implementation of the Well-Being of Future Generations 

(Wales) Act 2015: Letter from the Chair of the Equality and Social Justice 

Committee to the Minister for Social Justice (15 February 2022)  

2.3 Scrutiny of Accounts - Senedd Commission: Correspondence on use of the term 

BAME  

3 Governance issues at Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board: 

Evidence session with the Health Board  

3.1 Apologies were received from Gill Harris. Teresa Owen attended in her place. 

3.2 The Committee received evidence from witnesses from Betsi Cadwaladr University 

Health Board. The witnesses agreed to update the Committee on a number of actions 

in September 2022. 

4 Welsh Government's NHS Wales Escalation and Intervention 

Arrangements  

4.1 Apologies were received from the witnesses from the Welsh Government. The 

Committee agreed to write to the witnesses with the questions from the session. 



 

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

5.1 The motion was agreed. 

6 Governance issues at Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board: 

Consideration of evidence received  

6.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 


